
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

7 December 2020 
 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday, 17th December, 
2020 at 10.00 am. This will be a virtual meeting and you can observe the meeting via our 
Youtube Page. 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Clarance, Colclough, H Cox, Goodman-Bradbury, Morgan (Chair), Mullone, Rollason 
(Vice-Chair) and Thorne 
 
 
Please Note: The meeting will be live streamed with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
media and public.   
 
 

A G E N D A  
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. Public Questions (If any)   

 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Chair subject to procedural rules.  
 
The deadline for questions is no later than 12 noon two working days before the 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

1

https://m.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos
https://m.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos


 

5. Members Questions (if any)   

 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chair subject to procedural rules.  
 
The deadline for questions is no later than three clear working days before the 
meeting. 
 

6. Review of Contract Procedure Rules  (Pages 7 - 10) 

7. Strategic & Corporate Risk Report  (Pages 11 - 22) 

8. Internal Audit Report  (Pages 23 - 26) 

9. Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules Waiver 
Report  

(Pages 27 - 86) 

 

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

21 OCTOBER 2020 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Morgan, Rollason, H Cox, Colclough, Mullone, Thorne, Goodman-
Bradbury and Clarance 
 
Councillors in Attendance 
 
Councillor Keeling, Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Sue Heath, Audit Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Julie Masci, External Auditor 
 

 
 
 

46.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Clarance and seconded by Councillor Rollason 
that Councillor Morgan is elected Chair. 
 
A roll call was taken. 
 
For 
 
Councillors Morgan, Rollason, H Cox, Colclough, Mullone, Goodman-Bradbury, 
Clarance, and Thorne. 
 
Against 
 
None 
 
Resolved that Councillor Morgan be elected Chair. 
 

47.   ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Clarance that 
Councillor Rollason is elected Vice-Chair. 
 
A roll call was taken. 
 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 2



 

 
2 

 

For 
 
Councillors Morgan, Rollason, H Cox, Colclough, Mullone, Goodman-Bradbury, 
Clarance, and Thorne. 
 
Against 
 
None 
 
Resolved that Councillor Rollason be elected Vice-Chair. 
 

48.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 August were agreed as a correct record. 
 

49.   EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
The External Auditor presented the Audit Findings Report finding. They informed 
the Committee of the audit issues caused by the ongoing pandemic, but that the 
work would be finalised by the next Full Council meeting. A site visit to 
Teignbridge was necessary for the Audit however due to the lockdown 
restrictions Grant Thornton have been unable to travel. The audit to date has 
been completed successfully. 
 
In response to questions from members, the External Auditor advised that a 
suggested misstatement in 2018/19 had not significantly affected the spending 
for that year. They also advised that the impact of Brexit is uncertain and the 
Chief Finance Officer advised that it was not anticipated that the supply chain 
would not be significantly interrupted for Teignbridge. The External Auditor also 
advised that the use of paper records was still prevalent at Teignbridge however 
further electronic working papers and scanned manual documents had helped 
remote working and advances in technology would help with auditing these 
records. The External Auditor also covered funding for Teignbridge District 
Council, and informed the committee on potential changes to sources of funding 
and resourcing in the future. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the Committee note the report. 
 

50.   FINAL ACCOUNTS REPORT  
 
The Chief Finance Officer (CFO) presented the report.  
 
The CFO informed the committee that there had been no changes to the draft 
accounts being audited by Grant Thornton, although there had been a small edit 
made to some of the wording. The final accounts and covering report would be 
brought to the next Full Council meeting in November. 
 

24



 

 
3 

 

Recommended for approval to Full Council. 
 
 

51.   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to the Committee. The report was in 
three parts: the Audit Plan, the Audit Charter, and the Redmond Review. The 
Audit Manager informed the Committee that the Redmond Review had 
recommended the appointment of an independent person to the Audit 
Committee. 
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources thanked the internal and 
external Audit teams for their work. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Audit Manager confirmed that Audit 
was sufficiently independent and any limitations would be outlined in the Annual 
Report as required under the Audit Standards 
 
Resolved  
 
That the Internal Audit Report be approved. 
 

52.   OMBUDSMAN REPORT  
 
The report was introduced by the Audit Manager. It was noted no complaints 
were upheld at Teignbridge. This was lower than the average for similar 
authorities. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee note the report. 
 
Following this item, it was agreed that an item would be added to a future Audit 
Scrutiny Committee agenda regarding the value for money offered by Strata. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10:00am and finished at 11:15am.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Sally Morgan 

 

 
 

35



This page is intentionally left blank

6



Audit Scrutiny Committee 
December 2020 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

26TH AUGUST 2020 

 

Report Title Review of The Contract Procedure Rules 

Purpose of Report To consider the 2020 review of the Contract Procedure 
Rules and recommend it to full Council for approval. 
 

Recommendation(s) The Committee RECOMMENDS to Council that the 
revision of the Contract Procedure Rules replaces the 
2015 Contract Procedure Rules.  
  

Financial Implications 
 

The financial implications may result in additional tender 
costs if smaller local supplier’s tenders are higher. The 
impact will ultimately be defined by relative weightings for 
price/quality etc. in choosing the appropriate supplier 
 

Legal Implications 
 

To follow 
 

Risk Assessment Not applicable. 
 

Environmental 
Implications 

There are no significant environmental or climate change 
related impacts associated with the updated Contract 
Procedure Rules. Appendix A of the report contains the 
“Sustainable Procurement Policy and Procedure”, which 
assists officers in identifying and considering opportunities 
to mitigate the impacts of procurement on the environment. 
 

Report Author 
 

Rosanna Wilson  
Rosanna.wilson@teignbridge.gov.uk  
01626 215 120 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Richard Keeling 

 
 
1. Background 

1.1 The Contract Procedure Rules were previously updated in 2015. A review of 

these Contract Procedure Rules has been conducted by The Corporate 

Procurement Officer. 

7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Rosanna.wilson@teignbridge.gov.uk


Audit Scrutiny Committee 
December 2020 

1.2 The Contract Procedure Rules document 
[...]
 Contract Procedure Rules has changed to help 

officers better understand the document 

2.6 Appendices have been added to the end of the document to help officers find 

documents and provide them with a helpful flowchart of the procurement process.  

2.7. References to The EU have been removed in preparation for the new national 

Find a Tender Service being released on 1st January 2021. 

 

2. Conclusion 

3.1 The Contract Procedure Rules are attached as Appendix I. Members are asked 

to recommend the revision of the Contract Procedure Rules to Council for 

approval. 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Audit Scrutiny 
Date of meeting 17 December 2020 

 
 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Audit Scrutiny Committee 
 

17 DECEMBER 2020 
 

PART I 
 

Report Title Strategic and Corporate Risk Report  
 

Purpose of Report To provide Members with an overview of the current status 
of the Strategic & Corporate risks. 

Recommendation(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 
Note this report and the actions being taken to reduce 
risks to the achievement of the council’s objectives. 

Financial Implications 

 
The financial implications are contained within risk ST02 
Failure to control and manage finance and other risks 
including ST14 Fraud & corruption and ST24 Breach of 
finance and contract rules. 
Principal Technical Accountant & Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer 
Email: Claire.Moors@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Legal Implications 

 
No direct implications beyond effective risk management is 
key to meeting Council’s legal duties. 
Monitoring Officer 
Email: Karen.Trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk  

Risk Assessment Effective risk management will aid decision making, focus 
and make better use of resources, provide a duty of care, 
comply with legislation, reduce costs, provide a continuity 
of service and reduce the risk of not meeting the council’s 
objectives. 
Head of Community Services and Improvement 
Email: Amanda.Pujol@teignbridge.gov.uk  

Environmental/ Climate 
Change Implications 

Environmental and climate change implications have been 
identified alongside mitigating actions within the Report; 
the most relevant risks include: 
ST31 – the impact of not reducing our energy use and 
contribution to CO2. ST42 – Failure to deliver the council 
strategy. ST44 – Flood risk resilience. ST 45 – Flood risk 
management. 
Climate Change Officer 
Email: william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Report Author 
 

Project Manager 
Liz.Gingell@teignbridge.gov.uk  

Portfolio Holder Corporate Resources – Cllr Alan Connett  
Appendices / 
Background Papers 

Appendix A – Risk report 

 

11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Claire.Moors@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:Karen.Trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:Liz.Gingell@teignbridge.gov.uk


Committee Audit Scrutiny 
Date of meeting 17 December 2020 

1. PURPOSE 
 

To provide Members with an overview of the current status of the Council’s 
corporate and strategic risks. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
There are 3 types of risk to manage and these are: 
 

Strategic Risks – these are the big issues that impact heavily on our service 
delivery or are fundamental changes in the district or something that may cause 
a lot of bad publicity. These risks are managed by Business Leads and Business 
or Service Managers. 
 
Corporate Risks – also called ‘common risks’ because they apply to many 
sections of the Council and we have corporate processes in place to deal with 
them e.g. Attacks on staff. These risks are also managed by Business or Service 
Managers. 
 
Service Risks - These are risks and opportunities that apply primarily to a 
service and that generally won’t have too many consequences on the rest of the 
Council. These are managed by Business or Service Managers and Team 
Leaders. 
 
In addition, reports to decision makers (both Members and the Strategic 
Leadership Team) for major projects or service changes, should include an 
analysis of risks so these are c
[...]
kelihood 

Executive Member Risk Responsible Officer 

Medium 
(3) 

CP03 Partnership management 3 - High 1 - Low Strategic Direction Amanda Pujol 

Medium 
(3) 

ST44 Flood risk management 3 - High 1 - Low Waste Management and 
Environmental Health 

Neil Blaney, Richard Rainbow 

Medium 
(3) 

CP15 Project management 3 - High 1 - Low Corporate Resources Amanda Pujol 

Low (2) CP07 Failure to Collect or Loss of Income 1 - Low 2 - Medium Corporate Resources Sue Heath 

Low (2) ST26 Poor Public Relations Management 2 - Medium 1 - Low Strategic Direction Amanda Pujol, Louise 
Raymond 

Low (2) ST25 High Levels of Customer Dissatisfaction 2 - Medium 1 - Low Corporate Resources Tracey Hooper, Amanda Pujol 

Low (2) ST24 Finance - Breach of Financial 
Instructions & Contract Rules 

2 - Medium 1 - Low Corporate Resources Neil Blaney, Martin Flitcroft, 
Lorraine Montgomery, 
Amanda Pujol, Philip Shears 

Low (2) ST31 Climate Change - the impact of not 
reducing our energy use and 
contribution to CO2 emissions 

2 - Medium 1 - Low Waste Management and 
Environmental Health 

David Eaton, Lorraine 
Montgomery 

Low (2) ST28 Major damage to our physical premises 
and/or working environment 

2 - Medium 1 - Low Corporate Resources David Eaton, Philip Shears 

Low (2) ST32 Non Compliance with Section 106 
Agreements and CIL notices 

2 - Medium 1 - Low Planning Neil Blaney, Philip Shears 

Low (2) ST43 Failure to adopt Teignbridge Local Plan 2 - Medium 1 - Low Planning Michelle Luscombe, Philip 
Shears 

Low (1) CP05 Contractor Poor Performance/Failure 1 - Low 1 - Low Corporate Resources Rosie Wilson 

 

21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Scrutiny Committee 
17 December 2020 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

17TH DECEMBER 2020 
 

PART I  
 

 

Report Title Internal Audit Update 
 

Purpose of Report To update members on the internal work completed. 
 

Recommendation(s) The Committee RESOLVES to note the report. 
 

Financia
[...]
ectively.   
Risks against achieving objectives are well managed. 

Good              Most of the areas reviewed were found to be adequately 
controlled.  Generally risks are well managed but some 
areas for improvement have been identified. 

Fair                Basic control framework in place, but most of the areas 
reviewed were not found to be adequately controlled.  
Generally risks are not well managed and require controls 
to be strengthened to achieve system objectives. 

Poor        Controls are seriously lacking or ineffective in their 
operation.  No assurance can be given that the system’s 
objectives will be achieved. 

  

24



Audit Scrutiny Committee 
17 December 2020 

 
2.3 The Audit team also undertake ad-hoc tasks and provide advice and guidance.  

We are currently making preparations for this year’s National Fraud Initiative.  

This is a mandatory Cabinet Office exercise which matches electronic data sets 

across public sector bodies to detect fraud and error.  The main data sets have 

been submitted with matches expected to be returned in the new year for 

investigation.  

 

3. IMPLICATIONS, RISK MANAGEMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT   

 

3.1    Financial – none - the internal audit service is currently within budget.  

3.2   Legal –  the statutory requirement for internal audit is met. 

3.3    Risks – risks are taken into account when planning internal audit work. 

3.4   Environmental/Climate Change Impact - not applicable.  

 

4. CONCLUSION / RECOMMENTIAON 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Scrutiny Committee 
17 December 2020 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

17TH DECEMBER 2020 
 

PART I  
 

 

Report Title Financial Instructions and Contract Rules Waivers  
 
 

Purpose of Report To inform Members of the number of times the Financial 
Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules have been 
waived and the reasons for this. 
 

Recommenda
[...]
f 

the Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 

 

3.3    Risks 

 Risks are evaluated when individual waiver approval is sought.  Waivers would 

not be approved if they presented unacceptable risk. 

 

3.4    Environmental/Climate Change Impact 

 Not applicable. This is an advisory report only. 

 

4. CONCLUSION 

That the report be noted. 

 

30



 
 
 
 

CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contents 

 
 

 

 

31



2 

Contents ............................................................................................................................ 1 

Section 1: Introduction ....................................................................................................... 4 

1 Basic Principles ...................................................................................................... 6 

2 Officer Responsibilities ........................................................................................... 6 

3 Waivers .................................................................................................................. 7 

4 Contracts between One or More Public Bodies (Teckal Exemption) ....................... 8 

5 Collaborative Arrangements ................................................................................. 10 

6 Relevant Contracts ............................................................................................... 11 

Section 2: Thresholds ...................................................................................................... 12 

7 Purchasing: Requirements to Obtain Quotations or Tenders ................................ 12 

8 Thresholds for Goods and Services (Table 1) ....................................................... 15 

9 Threshold for Works (Table 2) .............................................................................. 16 

10 Collaborative, Partnership Arrangements, Consultants and External
[...]
ns apply where 
responsibility for the delivery of works or services for the authority is 
transferred from one organisation (e.g. private contractor, local 
authority in-house team) to another (e.g. following a contracting out 
or competitive tendering process) and where the individuals involved 
in carrying out the work are transferred to the new employer. These 
regulations seek to protect the rights of employees in such transfers, 
enabling them to enjoy the same terms and conditions, with 
continuity of employment, as existed with their former employer. 
Broadly, TUPE regulations ensure that the rights of employees are 
transferred along with the business. 
 

Value for Money Value for money is not the lowest possible price; it combines goods or 
services that fully meet your needs, with the level of quality required, 
delivery at the time you need it, and at an appropriate price. 
 

 

 

 

86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Review of Contract Procedure Rules
	7 Strategic & Corporate Risk Report
	Appendix A Risk status report

	8 Internal Audit Report
	9 Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules Waiver Report
	Appendix I - 2020 TDC Contract Procedure Rules FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

17 DECEMBER 2020 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Clarance, Goodman-Bradbury, Morgan (Chair) and Thorne 

 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Colclough, H Cox, Mullone and Rollason 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Sue Heath, Audit Manager 
Liz Gingell, Business Improvement Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Beth Tipton, Administrative Assistant 
Rosanna Wilson, Corporate Procurement Officer 
 

 
 
 

53.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and will be signed at the earliest convenience. 
 

54.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

55.   REVIEW OF CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Procurement Officer presented the report to consider the 2020 review of the 
Contract Procedure Rules and make a recommendation to full Council for 
approval. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the revision of the Contract Procedure 
Rules replaced the 2015 Contract Procedure Rules.  
 

56.   STRATEGIC & CORPORATE RISK REPORT  
 
The Project Officer presented the report to provide Members with an overview of 
the current status of the Strategic & Corporate risks. 
 
The Audit Manager informed the Committee that staff had received Dojo 
cybersecurity training in order to reduce risk, especially whilst working remotely. 
This training would be provided to members as well. 
 



 

 
2 

 

RESOLVED the report and the actions being taken to reduce risks to the 
achievement of the council’s objectives be noted. 
 

57.   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to update members on the internal work 
completed. They informed the committee that they were also in the process of 
uploading data to the National Fraud Initiative. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

58.   FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
WAIVER REPORT  
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to inform Members of the number of 
times the Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules had been waived 
and the reasons for this. 
 
In response to a question, the Audit Manager explained to the committee that 
the £35,000 received contract waiver was used to carry out a review of 
sustainable travel, and had been funded from a grant. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 10.40 am.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Councillor Sally Morgan 

 

 
 


